

**No. 15-55896**

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians,  
*Appellee and Plaintiff,*

v.

Coachella Valley Water District, *et al.*, and Desert Water Agency,  
*et al.*,  
*Appellants and Defendants.*

---

United States of America,  
*Appellee and Plaintiff-Intervenor,*

v.

Coachella Valley Water District, *et al.*, and Desert Water Agency,  
*et al.*,  
*Appellants and Defendants.*

---

United States District Court for the  
Central District of California  
Hon. Jesus G. Bernal, Department 1  
Case No. 5:13-cv-00883-JGB-SP

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS COACHELLA  
VALLEY WATER DISTRICT, *ET AL.*, AND DESERT  
WATER AGENCY, *ET AL.***

**[PARTIES' COUNSEL ON FOLLOWING PAGE]**

Roderick E. Walston (SBN 32675)  
Arthur L. Littleworth (SBN 22041)  
Michael T. Riddell ( SBN 72373)  
Steven G. Martin (SBN 263394)  
Best Best & Krieger LLP  
2001 N. Main Street, Suite 390  
Walnut Creek, CA 94596  
Telephone:(925) 977-3300  
Facsimile:(925) 977-1870

Attorneys for Appellants Desert  
Water Agency, and Patricia G.  
Oygar, Thomas Kieley, III, James  
Cioffi, Craig A. Ewing and Joseph  
K. Stuart, sued in their official  
capacity as members of the Board of  
Directors

Steven B. Abbott (SBN 125270)  
Gerald D. Shoaf (SBN 41084)  
Julianna K. Tillquist (SBN 180522)  
Redwine and Sherrill  
1950 Market Street  
Riverside, CA 92501-1704  
Telephone: (951) 684-2520  
Facsimile: (951) 684-9583

Attorneys for Appellants Coachella  
Valley Water District, and G.  
Patrick O'Dowd, Ed Pack, John  
Powell, Jr., Peter Nelson and  
Castulo R. Estrada, sued in their  
official capacity as members of the  
Board of Directors

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
I.    IN UNITED STATES v. NEW MEXICO, THE SUPREME COURT ESTABLISHED A NECESSITY TEST FOR DETERMINING WHETHER A FEDERAL RESERVED WATER RIGHT IMPLIEDLY EXISTS, WHICH APPLIES TO THE TRIBE’S RESERVED RIGHT CLAIM IN GROUNDWATER. ....	1
A.    New Mexico’s Necessity Test Applies in Determining Whether a Reserved Right Impliedly Exists. ....	1
B.    New Mexico Narrowly Construed the Reserved Rights Doctrine Because It Conflicts with Congress’ Deference to State Water Law. ....	8
C.    New Mexico’s Narrow Construction of the Reserved Rights Doctrine Applies to Indian Reserved Rights Based on the Winters Doctrine. ....	10
D.    New Mexico’s Necessity Test Applies Notwithstanding that Indian Reservations Are Established as “Homelands” for Indian Tribes. ....	13
E.    The United States’ Argument Is Inconsistent with Its Argument in Opposing the Certiorari Petition in Wyoming v. United States. ....	14
II.   THE TRIBE’S CLAIMED RESERVED RIGHT IN GROUNDWATER DOES NOT MEET NEW MEXICO’S NECESSITY TEST AND DOES NOT IMPLIEDLY EXIST. ....	15
A.    The Tribe Has a Correlative Right to Use Groundwater Under California Law for Primary Reservation Purposes. ....	16
B.    The Tribe Has a Decreed Right to Use Whitewater River Surface Water for Its Primary Reservation Purposes. ....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
C. Historically, the Tribe Was Not Using Groundwater When Its Reservation Was Created. ....	27
D. The Tribe Does Not Produce or Attempt to Produce Groundwater.....	29
E. The Groundwater in Which the Tribe Claims a Reserved Rights Does Not Contribute to or Support the Surface Waters on the Tribe’s Reservation.....	30
III. THERE IS A LOGICAL AND PRINCIPLED BASIS FOR DISTINGUISHING BETWEEN GROUNDWATER AND SURFACE WATER IN APPLYING THE RESERVED RIGHTS DOCTRINE. ....	31
A. The Rationale of the Winters Doctrine Does Not Apply to the Tribe’s Claimed Reserved Right in Groundwater. ....	32
B. Congress’ Deference to State Water Law Particularly Applies Because of the Unique Circumstances of this Case, in that the Groundwater Underlies Interspersed Tribal and Non-Tribal Lands and the Tribe’s Extraction and Use of Groundwater Would Have Off-Reservation Impacts.....	34
IV. THE CONSEQUENCES AND IMPACTS OF THE TRIBE’S RESERVED RIGHT CLAIM WEIGH AGAINST THE CLAIM.....	36
V. CONGRESSIONAL STATUTES APPROVING INDIAN WATER RIGHTS SETTLEMENTS THAT ADDRESS RIGHTS IN GROUNDWATER ARE NOT RELEVANT OR PRECEDENTIAL CONCERNING WHETHER THE TRIBE HAS AN IMPLIED RESERVED RIGHT IN GROUNDWATER. ....	38
VI. THE NINTH CIRCUIT, STATE SUPREME COURT AND TRIAL COURT DECISIONS CITED BY APPELLEES AND AMICI DO NOT SUPPORT THE TRIBE’S RESERVED RIGHT CLAIM. ....	41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision in Cappaert Does Not Establish a Binding or Meaningful Precedent Concerning the Issue Here.....	41
B. The State Supreme Court Decisions Cited by the Appellees and Amici Are Not Persuasive Concerning the Issue Here.....	43
C. The Trial Court Decisions Cited by the Appellees and Amici Are Unpersuasive Concerning the Issue Here.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Mission Indians v. Riverside County</i> 442 F.2d 1184 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	34
<i>All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn System</i> , 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988) .....	43, 47
<i>Bristor v. Cheatham</i> 255 P.2d 173 (Ariz. 1953) .....	46
<i>California v. United States</i> 438 U.S. 645 (1978) .....	19, 35
<i>California Oregon Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> 295 U.S. 142 (1935) .....	19
<i>California Water Service Co. v. Edward Sidebotham &amp; Son</i> 224 Cal.App.2d 715 (1964) .....	46
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> 426 U.S. 128 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency</i> 23 Cal.4th 1224 (2000) .....	21
<i>Chocktaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> 318 U.S. 423 (1943) .....	39
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> 460 F.Supp. 1320 (E.D. Wash. 1978) .....	48
<i>Colville Confederated Tribes v. Walton</i> 647 F.2d 42 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Confederated Salish &amp; Kootenai Tribes v. Stults</i> 59 P.3d 1093 (Mont. 2002) .....	43, 44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gila River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community v. United States</i> , 9 Cl. Ct. 660 .....	49
<i>Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.</i> 768 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	42
<i>In re General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Gila River System and Source</i> 989 P.2d 739 (Ariz. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Water of Hallett Creek Stream System</i> 44 Cal.3d 448 (1988) .....	2, 4, 10
<i>John v. United States</i> 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	5, 9
<i>Joslin v. Marin Mu. Wat. Dist.</i> 67 Cal.2d 132 (1967) .....	36
<i>Katz v. Walkinshaw</i> 141 Cal. 116 (1903) .....	21, 22
<i>Los Angeles v. Pomeroy</i> 124 Cal. 597 (1899) .....	29
<i>Miller v. Bay Cities Water Co.</i> 157 Cal. 256 (1910) .....	46
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	42
<i>North Gualala Wat. Co. v. State Wat. Res. Cont. Bd.</i> 139 Cal.App.4th 1577 (2006) .....	29
<i>Pasadena v. Alhambra</i> 33 Cal.2d 908 (1949) .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Preckwinkle v. CVWD</i> No. 05-cv-00626 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2011) .....	49
<i>Shamberger v. United States</i> 165 F.Supp. 600 (D. Nev. 1958) .....	48
<i>Soboba Band of Mission Indians v. United States</i> 37 Ind. Cl. Comm. 326 (1976) .....	48
<i>State Engineer v. S. Fork Band of Te-Moak Tribe</i> 339 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	24
<i>State of New Mexico ex rel. Reynolds v. Aamodt</i> 618 F.Supp. 993 (D. N.M. 1985) .....	48, 49
<i>Tehachapi-Cumming County Wat. Dist. v. Armstrong</i> 49 Cal.App.3d 992 (1975) .....	46
<i>Tweedy v. Texas Co.</i> 286 F.Supp. 383 (D. Mont. 1968) .....	48
<i>United States v. Adair</i> 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	6, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Ahtanum Irr. Dist.</i> 236 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1956) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Alpine Land &amp; Reservoir Co.</i> 697 F.2d 851 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>United States v. Cappaert</i> 508 F.2d 313 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	41
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> 438 U.S. 696 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	22, 33



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Preston</i> 352 F.2d 352 (9th Cir. 1965) .....	7
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation</i> 448 U.S. 371 (1980) .....	39
<i>United States v. Walker River Irr. Dist.</i> 104 F.2d 334 (9th Cir. 1939) .....	5, 6, 29
<i>United States v. Washington</i> 375 F.Supp.2d 1050 (W.D. Wash. 2005) .....	49
<i>Vineland Irr. Dist. v. Azusa Irr. Co.</i> 126 Cal. 486 (1899).....	29
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Winters v. United States</i> 207 U.S. 564 (1908) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Statutes</b>	
43 U.S.C. § 666 .....	24
Cal. Water Code § 10720.5(b) .....	22
Cal. Water Code §§ 10720.....	21
Organic Administration Act of 1897, 16 U.S.C. §§ 473. ....	3
Sustainable Groundwater Management Act.....	21, 22
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Cal. Const., Article X, § 2 .....	20, 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Chippewa Cree Tribe-Montana Compact, Mont. Code Ann. 85-20-601, art. V(B)(1) (1999).....	40
Crow Tribe-Montana Compact, Mont. Code Ann. 85-20-901, art. V(B)(1) (2010) .....	40
F. COHEN, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 19.05[2] (2012).....	39
Fallon Paiute Shoshone Indian Tribes Water Rights Settlement Act of 1990, 104 Stat. 3323, § 210(b)(10) (1990).....	40
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community Water Rights Settlement Act of 1988, 102 Stat. 2559, § 13 (1988) .....	40
San Carlos Apache Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act of 1992, 106 Stat. 4751, § 3710.....	40
Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians Settlement Act, 122 Stat. 2983, § 9(d) (2008) .....	40
Southern Arizona Water Rights Settlement Amendments Act of 2004, 118 Stat. 3569, § 316(a) (2004).....	40
Zuni Indian Tribe Water Rights Settlement Act of 2003, 117 Stat. 797, § 8(f) (2003) .....	40
